
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
    Kawasaki Nerf Bar / Heel Guard  (KFX700) 

To avoid injury to yourself or damage to the ATV, read these instructions before installation. 
1. Parts List: 

Item Part Name Description Qty 
1 Nerf Bar Heel Guard Set   (1) Left & (1) Right         (Aluminum) 1 
2 M10 X 1.25 X 45mm Special Thread Bolt Hex Head Flange Bolt     (Steel Peg Weldment Mounts)  4 
3 M8  X 1.25 X 20mm Bolt Hex Head Flange Bolt     (Front Nerf Bar Mount) 2 
4 M6  X 1.0 X 20mm Bolt Hex Head Flange Bolt     (Rear Nerf Bar Hanger Mount) 2 
5 M6 X 1.0 Nylock Nut Nut                                  (Rear Nerf Bar Hanger Mount) 2 
6 Spacer Steel Spacer                    (Steel Peg Weldment Spacer) 2 
7 Web Set (1 Left & 1 Right)           (Nylon Strap) 1 
8 Web Clips Alum Clips                      (Attach Web to Frame Tube) 8 
9  Steel Peg Weldments Foot Peg Mount               (Attach Rear Nerf Bar)         2 

10 Flat Washer M6 2 
11 Flat Washer M8 2 
12 Flat Washer M10 4 

2. Preparation: 
a) Set/Lock rear parking brake on bike and turn gas petcock to 'Off' position. Make sure vehicle is secure while  
    installing the Nerf Bar. 
b) Remove and discard Foot Peg Bolts 
 
3. Install Webbing: 
a) Install Web Straps on Welded Tabs: see fig #1  
    Note: see drawing for correct orientation of the web strap assembly to the nerf bar tabs. 
    From the top, slip each web strap down and through the (2) nearest tab slots against the nerf tube.  
    From the bottom, pull the web strap up and out through the middle slot until snug and in-line with tabs. 
  
4). Install Nerf Bar / Heel Guards: 
Right Side: "Loosely" install following hardware. see fig #2 
a) Install (1) Item #10 Foot Peg Weldment to Frame using (2) Item #2 Bolts, (2) Item #12 Washers, and (1) Item #6 Spacer. 
b) Slide Rear of Nerf Tube over (1) Item #9 Steel Foot Peg Mount Tube and position Front Nerf Bar Tube into ATV frame.  
c) Attach Rear Nerf Tube Hanger Bracket  to OEM Foot Peg using (1) Item #4 Bolt, (1) Item #10 Washer, and (1) Item #5 Nut 
Left Side: "Loosely" install following hardware. 
a) Install (1) Item #10 Foot Peg Weldment to Frame using (2) Item #2 Bolts, (2) Item #12 Washers, and (1) Item #6 Spacer. 
b) Slide Rear of Nerf Tube over (1) Item #9 Steel Foot Peg Mount Tube and slide Front Nerf Bar Tube into Right Nerf Tube.  
c) Attach Rear Nerf Tube Hanger Bracket  to OEM Foot Peg using (1) Item #4 Bolt, (1) Item #10 Washer, and (1) Item #5 Nut 
Front Side: With the Front Left Nerf Bar Tube inserted into the Front Right Nerf Tube attach (2) Item #3 Bolts and (2) Item 
#11 Washers. (both sides) 
5). Install Web Clips 
     Install Web Straps on Frame Tube using (8) supplied clips. 
     Thread web strap through both clip slots and then wrap web strap around the frame tube. 
     From underneath and in the opposite direction, pull web strap back through both clip slots until snug.  
 
Torque bolts when complete: Item #2 M10 Bolt @ 30 ft.-lbs.   Item #3 M8 Bolt @ 15 ft.-lbs   Item #4 M6 Bolt @ 6 ft.-lbs.  
 
    
                                                                           
                                                                               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                               FIG #1 

ATTACH FRONT NERF BAR USING: 
(1) ITEM #3 M8 X 20MM  BOLT  
(1) ITEM #11 WASHER    

ATTACH FOOT PEG WELDMENT
USING: 
WELDMENT TO FRAME USING 
(2) ITEM #2 M10 X 45MM BOLTS 
(2) ITEM #12 WASHERS 
 

ATTACH NERF BAR 
HANGER TO OEM 
FOOT PEG NOT SHOWN  
USING: 
(1) ITEM #4  
 M6 X 20MM BOLT 
(1) ITEM #5 
 M6 NYLOCK NUT 
(1) ITEM #10 WASHER 

REF:  HANGER 



                                                                                 
 
 
 
 
 

                             
                                                                               FIG #2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                   CLIP                                                                          TAB 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                         
 

Item #2 Bolts 
Item #12 Washers 

Item #9 
Foot Peg
Mount 

Item #6 
Spacer 

OEM  FOOT PEG 
 
NOTE: NOT SHOWN 
IN FIG #1 

Frame 



 
 
 
 
Installation Note: For Kawasaki aftermarket pegs, "HANGER" must be match drilled and mounted to the outside of the 
                               front most plate of the peg, with the peg mounted in it's rearward position. 
 
                               For OEM pegs, "HANGER" mounts to outside of peg front most plate. 
 
6). Maintenance:  Periodically check all fasteners for tightness and re-torque as required. 
7). Care and Cleaning: Clean using a soft cloth and a non-abrasive metal polisher. 
8). Customer Service: For further information contact your dealer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

                                                                                        
                                                                                                                                                                              K032050 


